

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC06-688

---

---

FLORIDA HOSPITAL WATERMAN, INC.  
d/b/a FLORIDA HOSPITAL WATERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TERESA M. BUSTER,  
as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF LARRY BUSTER, Deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.  
Daniel M. Samson, Esq.  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
1221 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 579-0500  
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

Mason H. Grower, III, Esq.  
Jack E. Holt, III, Esq.  
Grower, Ketcham, Rutherford,  
Bronson, Eide & Telan, P.A.  
390 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1900  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Telephone: (407) 423-8545  
Facsimile: (407) 425-7104

*Co-counsel for Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. d/b/a Florida Hospital Waterman*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    The state’s public policy of sustainable quality health care for all Floridians depends on the self-regulation of health care providers through credentialing, peer review, quality assurance, and risk management processes established by the Florida Legislature.....	10
A.    The legislature has effectuated the state’s public policy on health care with processes and protections indispensable to the self-regulation of the health care industry.....	10
B.    Amendment 7 is limited by its language and all other indicia of voter intent to the right of patients to inspect and copy records relating to adverse medical incidents.....	12
C.    The district court’s invalidation of section 381.028 constituted an unauthorized incursion into the responsibilities and prerogatives of the legislative branch of government. ....	15
II.    The Hospital’s discussion of the three certified questions.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Certified Question No. 1 – asking whether Amendment 7 preempts statutory self-policing procedures to the extent that information obtained through those procedures is discoverable during the course of litigation by a patient against a health care provider – should be reframed to address the discovery of “records” rather than “information” and to limit its scope only to patients.....	20
1. By its express terms, Amendment 7 is restricted to adverse medical incident “records” and does not provide general access to “information.” .....	21
2. By its express terms, Amendment 7 does not to any extent affect the (i) immunity from suit, (ii) immunity from compulsion from testimony, and (iii) the inadmissibility of self-regulation materials into evidence.....	24
3. Amendment 7 does not allow persons who are not patients to obtain adverse medical incident records through the discovery process.....	25
B. Certified Question No. 2 – asking if Amendment 7 is self-executing – should be answered with a <i>qualified</i> “yes.”.....	26
C. Certified Question No. 3 – which asks if Amendment 7 should be applied retroactively – should be answered in the negative.....	30
1. The district court properly held that there is no clear evidence the electorate intended Amendment 7 to apply retroactively. ....	32
2. The district court correctly held that vested rights would be impaired if Amendment 7 were given retrospective effect.....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994) .....	34
<i>Atty. Gen. Re Patients' Right to Know About Adverse Med. Incidents</i> 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Graham</i> 2005 WL 900722 (15th Jud. Cir. Ct. Mar. 18, 2005) .....	36
<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1000 (1988) .....	35
<i>Cruger v. Love</i> 599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992) .....	23, 24, 34, 38
<i>Department of Env'tl. Prot. v. Millender</i> 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996) .....	9
<i>Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> 2006 WL 566084 (Fla. 5th DCA Mar. 10, 2006) .....	passim
<i>Foreman v. Russo</i> 624 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993), <i>review denied</i> , 637 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1994) .....	31
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960) .....	27
<i>Hillsborough County Hosp. Auth. v. Lopez</i> 678 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) .....	4
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	4, 11

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Advisory Opinion of Governor Request of Nov. 19, 1976 (Const. Rev. Comm'n)</i> 343 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1977) .....	9
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> 132 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1961) .....	22
<i>In re Name Change Petition of Mullin</i> 892 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	31
<i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> 784 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2001) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) .....	32, 33
<i>Michota v. Bayfront Med. Ctr.</i> 2005 WL 900771 .....	25, 30
<i>Middlebrooks v. Department of State, Div. of Licensing</i> 565 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	31
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978) .....	34
<i>Notami Hosp. of Fla., Inc. v. Bowen</i> 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	5, 32, 35, 36
<i>Parker v. State</i> 843 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2003) .....	17
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979) .....	9
<i>Promontory Enters., Inc. v. Southern Eng'g &amp; Contracting, Inc.</i> 864 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	31

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</i> 531 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1988) .....	32
<i>Richardson v. Nath</i> 2005 WL 408132 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. Jan. 18, 2005) .....	19, 30, 36
<i>Salt Lake Child &amp; Family Therapy Clinic, Inc. v. Frederick</i> 890 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1995).....	36
<i>Somer v. Johnson</i> 704 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>St. Mary's Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Rose</i> 122 So. 225 (Fla. 1929) .....	16
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983) .....	31
<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.</i> 354 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1977) .....	31
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> 360 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978) .....	9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

**Page**

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ch. 2005-265, § 2, Laws of Fla. .... 3

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. .... 16

Art. X, § 25, Fla. Const. .... passim

Art. X, § 25(a), Fla. Const. .... passim

Art. X, § 25(b), Fla. Const. .... 12

Art. X, § 25(c), Fla. Const. .... 17

Art. X, § 25(c)(1), Fla. Const. .... 12, 18

Art. X, § 25(c)(2), Fla. Const. .... 12

Art. X, § 25(c)(3), Fla. Const. .... 12

Art. X, § 25(c)(4), Fla. Const. .... 13, 27

Art. XI, § 5(e), Fla. Const. .... 30

**Statutes**

§ 381.028, Fla. Stat. (2005) .... passim

§ 381.028(1), Fla. Stat. (2005) .... 17, 29

§ 381.028(2), Fla. Stat. (2005) .... 17, 18, 29

§ 381.028(3), Fla. Stat. (2005) .... 18

§ 381.028(3)(a)-(i), Fla. Stat. (2005) .... 29

§ 381.028(3)(j), Fla. Stat. (2005) .... 23, 29

§ 381.028(3)(k), Fla. Stat. (2005) .... 29



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
§ 381.028(4), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	18, 29
§ 381.028(5), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	19, 29
§ 381.028(6), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	19, 29
§ 381.028(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	29
§ 381.028(7), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	19, 29
§ 381.028(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	19
§ 381.028(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2005) .....	19
§ 381.028(7)(d)(2), Fla. Stat. (2005).....	38
§ 391.0191(8), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 34
§ 391.0193(8), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	34
§ 395.0193(1), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 11, 37
§ 395.0193(4), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	21
§ 395.0193(7), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	passim
§ 395.0193(8), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 11, 21, 37
§ 395.0197(4), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	11, 37
§ 395.0197(5), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	11, 37
§ 395.0197(6)(c), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 11, 34, 37
§ 395.0197(7), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 11, 34, 37
§ 395.0197(8), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	34
§ 395.0197(13), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
§ 766.101(5), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 11, 13, 37
§ 766.101(7), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	34
§ 766.1016(2), Fla. Stat. (2003).....	10, 11, 34, 37
